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 Who is Beacon Health Options (Beacon)?

 Who is the Maryland Department of Health (MDH)?

 Working Together: Beacon and MDH: Applied Behavior Analysis (ABA) 

Services

 What is ProviderConnectSM?

• Accessing ProviderConnectSM

Objectives



Who is Beacon?
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 A health improvement 

company that specializes in 

mental and emotional 

wellbeing and recovery

 A mission-driven company 

singularly focused on 

behavioral health

 Largest privately-held 

behavioral health company in 

the nation

Who We Are



About Beacon Health Options
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 Headquartered in Boston; more 

than 70 U.S. locations

 5,000 employees nationally, 

serving 50 million people

 200+ employer clients, 

including 45 Fortune 500 

companies

 Partnerships with 100 health 

plans

 Programs serving Medicaid 

recipients in 27 states and the 

District of Columbia

 Serving 8.5 million military 

personnel, federal civilians and 

their families

 Accreditation by both URAC 

and NCQA



Four Major Market Segments
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• Commercial market featuring 200+ local, regional, and national 

employers (45 of America’s Fortune 500 companies) as well as 

labor and trust funds

• Partnerships with 100 national and regional health plans covering 

Medicaid, Medicare, dual eligible, special needs, and commercial 

populations

• State and local governments managing Medicaid populations and 

other publicly funded programs in 28 markets

• The Federal government, on behalf of the U.S. military, veterans, 

employees, and their families



Who is the Maryland
Department of Health (MDH)?
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Who is MDH?
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 Vision: The vision of MDH is lifelong health and wellness for all 

Marylanders.

 Mission: We work together to promote and improve the health 

and safety of all Marylanders through disease prevention, 

access to care, quality management, and community 

engagement.

• MDH regulates health care providers, facilities, and organizations 

and manages direct services to patients, where appropriate.

• MDH has four major divisions – Public Health Services, Behavioral 

Health, Developmental Disabilities and Health Care Financing.



Beacon and MDH: Applied 
Behavior Analysis (ABA) 

Services 
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 ABA is a new benefit for Maryland Medicaid participants 

effective January 1, 2017. 

 ABA is an evidence-based treatment for individuals diagnosed 

with Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) that includes many 

different techniques to:

• Increase useful or desired behaviors such as communication and 

social skills.

• Reduce behaviors that may interfere with learning or behaviors that 

may be harmful to self or others.

Beacon & MDH – Applied Behavior Analysis (ABA) 
Services
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 MDH provides ABA services to Medicaid recipients under 21 

years of age diagnosed with ASD who have been referred for 

ABA services by a qualified health care professional.

 More information about ABA services is available on the 

agency’s website at: 

https://mmcp.dhmh.maryland.gov/epsdt/ABA/Pages/Home.aspx.

Beacon & MDH – Applied Behavior Analysis (ABA) 
Services (cont’d)

https://mmcp.dhmh.maryland.gov/epsdt/ABA/Pages/Home.aspx
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 ProviderConnect is an easy-to-use online application that 

providers can use to complete everyday service requests. 

Providers have the ability to access information 24 hours a day, 

7 days a week. 

 Providers can use ProviderConnect to:

• Obtain information about member eligibility and benefit status

• Enter authorization/notification requests

• Search claims and authorizations

• View and print correspondence

• Access and update practice profiles

• Submit EDI claims and inquiries to the Beacon Customer Service Department

• Send messages to and receive messages from Beacon

• Attach documents 

ABA and ProviderConnect
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Covered Codes for Authorizing 
ABA Assessment and Services

97153 ABA Therapy
* Daily Max of 8 hours 

per day

Psychologist/BCBA-D/BCBA 

BCaBA/RBT
X

*Daily Max: 4 hours Psychologist/BCBA-D/BCBA

* Group limited to 2-8 

participants
BCaBA/RBT

97156
Parent Training without 

child present
* Daily Max: 4 hours

Psychologist/BCBA-

D/BCBA/BCaBA
X

* Daily Max: 4 hours

* Group limited to 2-8 

participants

97157
Multiple Group Parent 

Training

* Daily Max: 4 hours       

* Group limited to 2-8 

participants

Psychologist/BCBA-

D/BCBA/BCaBA

0362T
Functional Assessment-

Extreme behavior
* 8 hours

Psychologist/BCBA-D/BCBA 

+ 2 or more BCaBAs/RBTs
X

Direction of Technician      

(GT signifies Remote 

direction of technician) 

* Daily Max: 6 hours X

Note: 97152  may only be utilized to support a BCBA/BCBA-D/Psychologist in completing an assessment.  The plan cannot be written by a 

RBT. 

97154 ABA Group Therapy X

97158 Social skills group 
* Daily limit: 2.5 hours    

* Group limited to 2-8 

participants

X

Psychologist/BCBA-D/BCBA

Psychologist/BCBA-D/BCBA

* Daily Max: 6 hours

Note:  All extreme behavior services require that a BCBA-D/BCBA to be onsite and interruptable for every session.

0373T Extreme Behavior Treatment
BCBA-D/BCBA + 2 or more 

BCaBAs/RBTs
X

Note:  Direction of technician is required for at least 10% of ABA therapy 

97155 (GT): Remote Direction can be requested for up to 75% of the total direction of technician requested

97156 

(U2)

Parent training with child 

present

Psychologist/BCBA-

D/BCBA/BCaBA
X

97155/ 

(GT)

CPT 

Code
Description Limitations Provider Assessment Services

*32 units for assessment 

*12 units for 

reassessment

97152
Follow up Supporting 

Assessment

*Can be requested as 

part of an assessment
BCaBA/RBT X

H2012 ABA Treatment Planning *4 hours per month Psychologist/BCBA-D/BCBA X 

97153 ABA Therapy
* Daily Max of 8 hours 

per day

Psychologist/BCBA-D/BCBA 

BCaBA/RBT
X

*Daily Max: 4 hours Psychologist/BCBA-D/BCBA

* Group limited to 2-8 

participants
BCaBA/RBT

97156
Parent Training without 

child present
* Daily Max: 4 hours

Psychologist/BCBA-

D/BCBA/BCaBA
X

* Daily Max: 4 hours

* Group limited to 2-8 

participants

97157
Multiple Group Parent 

Training

* Daily Max: 4 hours       

* Group limited to 2-8 

participants

Psychologist/BCBA-

D/BCBA/BCaBA

97151
Comprehensive 

Assessment/Reassessment
Psychologist/BCBA-D/BCBA X X

Direction of Technician      

(GT signifies Remote 

direction of technician) 

* Daily Max: 6 hours X

Note: 97152  may only be utilized to support a BCBA/BCBA-D/Psychologist in completing an assessment.  The plan cannot be written by a 

RBT. 

97154 ABA Group Therapy X

97158 Social skills group 
* Daily limit: 2.5 hours    

* Group limited to 2-8 

participants

X

Psychologist/BCBA-D/BCBA

Psychologist/BCBA-D/BCBA

Note:  Direction of technician is required for at least 10% of ABA therapy 

97155 (GT): Remote Direction can be requested for up to 75% of the total direction of technician requested

97156 

(U2)

Parent training with child 

present

Psychologist/BCBA-

D/BCBA/BCaBA
X

97155/ 

(GT)
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Covered Codes for Authorizing 
ABA Services for Severe Behavior

CPT 

Code
Description Limitations Provider Assessment Services

0362T
Functional Assessment-

Extreme behavior
* 8 hours

Psychologist/BCBA-D/BCBA 

+ 2 or more BCaBAs/RBTs
X

* Daily Max: 6 hours

Note:  All extreme behavior services require that a BCBA-D/BCBA to be ONSITE  and interruptable for every session.

0373T Extreme Behavior Treatment
Psychologist/BCBA-D/BCBA 

+ 2 or more BCaBAs/RBTs
X



Components of a CDE and 
Recommendation of ABA 

Services

16
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 A CDE must be completed within the last 3 years

 Following components are required

 Parent/caregiver interview

 Direct observation of participant outlining behaviors consistent with 

DSM V criteria for the diagnosis

 Description of current functioning across major domains of 

development

 Statement identifying presenting diagnosis (F84.0)

 Following components are recommended

 Testing instruments and/or standardized assessment tools

Components of a CDE 
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Components of a CDE 

Examples of Standardized Tools for Comprehensive Diagnostic Evaluation 

Specific Test Typical Time for Testing Comments

 Clinical Interview with the Parent/Caregiver  

Social Communication Questionnaire (SCQ) 10 to 15 minutes Ages 4+ years with mental age 2+ years

Autism Diagnostic Interview (ADI-R) 120  minutes or less Mental age 2+ years

Social Responsiveness Scale (SRSTM-2) 15 to 20 minutes Ages 2.5 to 18 years

Adaptive Behavior Assessment System 

(ABAS II)

15 to 20 minutes Ages 0 – Adult

 Direct Behavioral Assessment of the Child   

Autism Diagnostic Observation Schedule 

(ADOS-2)

40 - 60 minutes

Admin and scoring

12 months – Adult

Considered the “gold standard”

Childhood Autism Rating Scale (CARS-2) 5 to 10 minutes after 

information has been 

collected

Ages 2 and up

Screening Tool for Autism in Toddlers and 

Young Children (STAT)

20 minutes 24 –36 months

 Developmental/Cognitive Assessment  

Bayley Scales of Infant and Toddler 

Development (Bayley III)

30 to 90 minutes Ages 0 to 42 months

Mullen Scales of Early Learning 15 mins (1 year)

25 to 35 mins (3 years)

40 to 60 mins (5 years)

Ages 1 to 68 months

Capute Scales 6 to 20 minutes Ages 1 to 36 months

Wechsler Abbreviated Scale of Intelligence 

(WASI-II)

15 to 30 minutes Ages 6 years - Adult

Peabody Picture Vocabulary Test PPVT-4  

(non-verbal)

15 minutes Ages 2.5 years - Adult

Kaufman Brief Intelligence Test  (K-BIT-2) 20 minutes Ages 4 years - Adult

Comprehensive Test of Non-verbal 

Intelligence (CTONI-2) (non-verbal)

60 minutes Ages 6 years - Adult

 Report

Note: The diagnostic report should document each of components of a comprehensive diagnostic evaluation, including specific 

examples of observed behaviors that support the DSM-5 diagnosis of ASD. The report will require a recommendation for ABA 

therapy, if appropriate.
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Any of the following are considered QHCPs.  All Professionals must have 

adequate training and experience in diagnosing ASD

• Developmental pediatrician

• Pediatrician*

• Pediatric Neurologist

• Child Psychologist

• Clinical Psychologists

• Neuropsychologist

• Nurse Practitioner*

*  Indicates that these professionals require documentation of MDH approved qualifications

Who are Qualified Health Care Professionals?
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 Initiating ABA Assessment Requests: CDEs that are over 3 

years old can be reviewed by a QHCP by utilizing the Clinical 

Review For Autism Spectrum Disorder and ABA Form.

 Concurrent Treatment Requests: CDEs that expire within the 

treatment period will require the Clinical Review for Autism 

Spectrum Disorder and ABA form to be submitted with your 

concurrent treatment request.

• This form is a checklist for QHCPs to complete in order to both 

confirm the diagnosis is still appropriate and that ABA services 

remain appropriate for the child.

• Any documentation reviewed by the QHCP and is relevant to the 

member’s diagnosis should be included when submitting this form.

What if a CDE is over 3 years old?

http://maryland.beaconhealthoptions.com/provider/forms/admin/Clinical-Review-for-ASD-and-ABA.pdf


21

 Diagnostic reports completed by non-qualified health care 

professionals within the last 3 years, such as school 

psychologists or speech-language pathologists will be 

accepted but must be accompanied by a Physician 

Confirmation of Autism Spectrum Disorder Diagnosis Form.

• This is a checklist outlining the steps needed to confirm the 

diagnosis by a QHCP 

• Any records compiled or utilized to arrive at the diagnosis, 

including the non-QHCP diagnostic report, should be included with 

the Physician Confirmation of Autism Spectrum Disorder Diagnosis 

form.

What if a diagnosis is made by a Non –QHCP?

http://maryland.beaconhealthoptions.com/provider/forms/admin/Physician-Confirmation-of-ASD.pdf
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 A recommendation for ABA must be dated within the last 6 

months

 Statement recommending the participant for ABA therapy

 The statement can be written at the end of a CDE 

 The statement can be written separate from the CDE from a 

qualified health care professional, but it does not have to be the 

same individual that provided the diagnosis.

 This component is required for a participant to access ABA 

services

Components of the Recommendation of Applied 
Behavior Analysis (ABA) Services
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Parent/Caregiver: Requesting Access to ABA Services 

ABA Provider: Initiating ABA Assessment Request

Length of time since 

most current CDE 

completed

Submission requirements to Beacon Health Options

Most current 

Comprehensive Diagnostic 

Evaluation (CDE)

ASD Diagnostic 

Confirmation and ABA 

Recommendation Checklist

0-3 years 

Submit Not Applicable

3.1 + years 

Submit Submit

Submission Requirements

Length of time since 

ABA 

recommendation by 

QHCP

Submission requirements to Beacon Health Options

0-6 months  Submit ABA recommendation 

7 + months An updated ABA recommendation by a QHCP is required

ABA Provider: Concurrent ABA Service Requests

Length of time since 

most current CDE or 

ASD Diagnostic 

Confirmation 

completed

Submission requirements to Beacon Health Options

Comprehensive Diagnostic 

Evaluation (CDE)

ASD Diagnostic 

Confirmation and ABA 

Recommendation Checklist

0-3 years

Not Required Not Required

3.1+ years Not Applicable 

(CDE on file is out of date) Submit



How to Access 
ProviderConnectSM

24
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 Providers register online with ProviderConnectSM

• In order to register, you will use your Beacon ID Number

 If you do not have a Beacon ID Number e-mail: 

abaproviderrelations@beaconhealthoptions.com

 After submitting your online registration form, you will receive a 

ProviderConnectSM log-in with instructions so that you can 

begin using ProviderConnectSM

 ProviderConnectSM has three different types of user accounts

• Super User – Facility/Group Administrator

• Managed User – Staff account administered by Super User

• Standard User – Staff account administered by Beacon Health Options

ProviderConnectSM Registration

mailto:abaproviderrelations@beaconhealthoptions.com


ProviderConnectSM Registration
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 From the homepage, click “Behavioral Health Providers”

http://maryland.beaconhealthoptions.com/index.html

http://maryland.beaconhealthoptions.com/index.html
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 Click on the “Register” button to begin the ProviderConnectSM

registration process.

ProviderConnectSM Registration Forms
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ProviderConnectSM Registration Forms

 Complete the Provider online services registration by completing all of the 

required fields. Be sure to check off Claims Submission to be able to submit 

claims through ProviderConnectSM
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 Once you are registered and have received your User ID for 

ProviderConnectSM as an ABA provider, select “Log In”

For assistance with your User ID and password, contact the:

EDI Helpdesk

8 a.m.– 6 p.m. ET, Monday through Friday

Phone: 888-247-9311

Email: e-supportservices@beaconhealthoptions.com

Accessing ProviderConnectSM

mailto:e-supportservices@valueoptions.com
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 Enter your User ID and password and then click the “Log In” 

button 

Logging into ProviderConnectSM
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Logging into ProviderConnectSM

• Read the ProviderConnect Use Agreement and click “I Agree” to 

continue
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Logging into ProviderConnectSM



Verifying Participant Eligibility
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Checking Participant Eligibility
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Checking Participant Eligibility

• Enter the participant’s information that you are checking eligibility for and 

click the “Search” button
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Checking Participant Eligibility
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Checking Participant Eligibility



Authorizations
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 ABA services through Beacon require prior authorization as 

requested within ProviderConnectSM

 An authorization letter will be generated through and posted in 

ProviderConnectSM within one business day of the 

determination being made 

 The authorization will contain the approved date range, 

procedure codes, and authorized units of service for that 

participant

Authorizing ABA Services
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Entering an Authorization Request



Disclaimer
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• Read the Disclaimer and click the “Next” button
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 Enter the participants information that you are requesting 

authorization for

Entering an Authorization Request
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 Ensure correct participant is identified

 Click “Next”

Entering Authorization Request
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Release of Information



Service Address
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Service Location
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 Click the radio button on the line for BCBA MRLD

 Click “Submit”

Provider Service and Location
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Selection of Assessment or Services 

 Level of Service: Outpatient Community Based

 Type of Service: Mental Health

 Level of Care: Outpatient

 Type of Care

• Select ABA Assessment for initial assessment requests

• Select ABA Services for treatment requests
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ABA Assessment
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ABA Assessment
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ABA Assessment
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ABA Assessment
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ABA Assessment 
Behavioral Diagnosis



ABA Assessment 
Medical Diagnosis
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ABA Assessment 
Social Elements Impacting Diagnosis
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ABA Assessment 
Requested Services
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ABA Assessment 
Requested Services
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ABA Assessment 
Results
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 To enter a request for ABA treatment, complete the following 

steps

1. Select Level of Service: Outpatient/Community Based; Type of Service: 

Mental Health; Level of Care: Outpatient; and Type of Care: ABA 

Services

Selection of ABA Services
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ABA Services
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ABA Services



ABA Services 
Behavioral Diagnosis
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ABA Services
Medical Diagnosis
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ABA Services
Social Elements Impacting Diagnosis
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ABA Services
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ABA Services
Current Impairments



67

ABA Services
Current Skills Impairments
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ABA Services
Progress
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ABA Services 
Requested Services
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ABA Services 
Requested Services
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ABA Services
ABA Report



Concurrent Requests
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Concurrent Requests
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Concurrent Requests
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Concurrent Requests
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Concurrent Requests 
Behavioral Diagnosis



77

Concurrent Requests 
Medical Diagnosis
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Concurrent Requests 
Social Elements Impacting Diagnosis
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Concurrent Requests
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Concurrent Requests  
Current Impairments



81

Concurrent Requests –
Current Skill Impairments
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Concurrent Requests  
Progress
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Concurrent Requests –
Upload Treatment Plan
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Concurrent Requests 
Requested Services
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Concurrent Requests 
Requested Services
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Concurrent Requests
ABA Report
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 There is an option to click “Save Request as Draft” in case additional information or 

approval is needed before submitting to Beacon

 Indicate the authorized user if another department or supervisor needs to review the 

request

 Keep in mind, saved drafts are not automatically submitted to Beacon – be sure to 

go back, complete the draft, and submit in a timely fashion

 NOTE: Attach all documents prior to submission as attachments do not save on 

drafts

ProviderConnect TIP
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Locate “Save as Draft”



Review an Authorization



Review an Authorization
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Search Authorizations
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 Authorization letter can be accessed by clicking the paper icon

 Hyperlink shows additional details specific to the participant 

and authorization

Authorization Search Results



Authorization Search Results
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 Providers can submit an inquiry to Beacon utilizing the “Send 

Inquiry” function



Authorization Search Results
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Contact Information

95



Contact Information
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Provider Customer Service

(Utilization management and general question assistance)

Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. – 6 p.m. EST

Phone: 1-800-888-1965

Or by email to Maryland Provider Relations

Email: abamarylandproviderrations@beaconhealthoptions.com

Beacon Health Options EDI Helpdesk 

(ProviderConnect Technical Questions)

Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. – 6 p.m. EST

Phone: 888-247-9311 

Email: e-supportservices@beaconhealthoptions.com

mailto:abamarylandproviderrations@beaconhealthoptions.com
mailto:e-supportservices@valueoptions.com
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Thank you


